Option

Total implementation
cost

$ 0m $165.0m $ 0m $153.4m

Total P50 costs
(Median ESTIMATE)

$ 0 m $165.0m $ 0m $153.4m

Benefits

   Present Value

   Do min
Recommended
Option

Commuter cyclists   $ 0m $ 110.6m

Walkers   $ 0m $37.9 m

VOC   $0m $6.1m

Accident cost savings   $ 0m $ 19.0m

Cycling Tourists   $ 0m $ 0m

Resilience   $ 0m $ 16.2m

PV total net benefits $ 0m $ 190.3m

s 9(2)(a)Re
lea

se
d

un
de

r t
he

 O
ffic

ial
 In

fo
rm

at
ion

 A
ct

19
82

AECOM

Ngauranga to Petone Shared Path

H:\ N2P Updated Economics Rev D.docx
Revision D – 29-Jun-2020
Prepared for – New Zealand Transport Agency – Co No.: N/A

3

The cost estimate used is the median estimate between AECOM and the parallel cost estimate
reviewer Bond construction.

3.2 Sensitivity analysis

3.2.1 N2P Shared Path Sensitivity

The table below summarises the sensitivity analysis undertaken for P2N and what the impact on the
project BCR are. See Appendix B for more detail.

Table 2: Sensitivity Analyses

SENSITIVITY TESTING

Variable Base Case
Lower Bound Upper Bound

Value BCR Value BCR

Cost variability $165.0m   1.2

Construction /
implementation
95%ile

$155.8m $201.3M 0.95 -20% 1.6

Cyclists health $110.6m -20% 1.1 +20% 1.4

Walkers health $37.9 m -20% 1.2 +20% 1.3

Tourists $0 m -20% 1.2 +20% 1.2

Crashes $19.0 m -20% 1.2 +20% 1.3

Resilience $16.2 m -20%M 1.2 +20% 1.3

3.2.2 Wellington to Hutt Valley Shared Path (W2HV)

Sensitivity testing of the total W2HV Link Programme (expected cost $203.4M, NPV cost $191.9M,
expected benefits NPV of $233.9M) has an expected BCR of 1.2 with a range of 1.0 to 1.5.

3.3 Peer Review by  - Infometrics

A peer review has been carried out by  This is included in Appendix C

4.0 Conclusions

Overall the updated BCR for N2P following peer review is 1.2 with a range of 0.95 to 1.6.

s 9(2)(a)

s 9(2)(a)

s 9(2)(a)

Re
lea

se
d

un
de

r t
he

 O
ffic

ial
 In

fo
rm

at
ion

 A
ct

19
82

AECOM

Ngauranga to Petone Shared Path

H:\Adam\N2P Updated Economics Rev D.docx
Revision D – 29-Jun-2020
Prepared for – New Zealand Transport Agency – Co No.: N/A

Appendix A

Demand Forecast –
Simon Kennett NZTA

memo

Re
lea

se
d

un
de

r t
he

 O
ffic

ial
 In

fo
rm

at
ion

 A
ct

19
82

  .MEMO

  File Ref

To Michael Siazon

Cc Tim Hughes

From Simon Kennett

Date 28 April 2020